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" SENATE DEBATES
SENATE OF PAKISTAN

- Wednesday, November 19, 1975

o e . to—

The Senate of Pakistan met i‘n the Senate Chamber, (State Bank Building), Islamabad, at ten of the clock in thc morning, Mr. Chairman (Mr.-Habibullah Khan) in the Chair.

(Recitation from the Holy Qur’an)

R e e SRS

STARRED QUESTIONS AND"ANSWERS

‘Mr. Ch::\ir*ﬁi'"‘afil:"’:;i Now, we take up Clllc’,sififtzﬁi:s.'g SRS LTI E ' ""’Questlbh No. I§41n ‘the’ namé o%‘ Khawa]zf ‘Mokammad %aifdzar.( ? L

. ALLOCATION'AND SUPPLY OF VEGETABLE ‘GHEE AND SUGAR TQ: /
PROVINCES goifeutp M ,f'fa;'«f;, .

19. *Khawaja Mohammad Safdar (Put'by R3d ABAHS Safikr)y s will
_ the Minister for Production, Industries, Envuonmeﬂt and, Urban Affairs be pleased to state the total quantity of Vegetable Ghee and Sugar allocate& @nd, supmectig caglt, = f the., fqgg Provinces'separdtely:. durmg
%Auggu& and September

‘197‘3 v”"" iy i
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o

. .Syed Qa gh@@hahﬂ;ﬂﬁm $ Tﬁe mformatlon is gwen in the statement
,placed on the Table of the House {Annexd). o 5
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ANNEXTURE-{

Allocation and Supplies of Vegetable Ghee and Sugar During 1974-75 and During Ju'y-September, 1975. '

VEGETABLE GHEE

Allocations Supply

July'to June = July—Sept." Jniy to June July—Sept.

1974 1975 1975 ) 1974 1975 1975
Punjab 121,865 | 33,585 137,045 30,470
Sind S maso 21000 78,626 18,943
N. WFP - - 25,015 o 7,935;1%1 i ;28,385 ; '< : 6,4‘47
Baluchistan 5,535 1,515 5,506 1,733
SUGAR
Punjab 235,535 55,500 242,744 54,999
Sind 173,611 43,750 170,315 43,969
N.W.F.P. SRR 880 ST 120,0007 P 76,379 19,927 .‘
Balughistan . 18,Q§9g 2000, 0 18,640, +3,878

Mr. Niamatullah Khan, Shinwari ;.. Sir, I want rt9g%t 3,84pplementary

question.

M. (ﬁialriﬂaﬁ“‘f Mr. «eNtaimatulIa“n da you want to put a’ supplementary questlon ? ;

. Mr. Niamatullah ;. ch, Sir, .
i "Mr. C’ha{rman H Mi flght

i Sipiadais o 6)‘3’“ élas d‘ﬁi c..wo.iﬁ uh::
B W G TN s 2 u\ﬂ:.
q_ uu?»o K u" qy d_y st th = ul««ﬂe u‘ % ! lf leay Kd}’:w,


X
]

STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 271

Syed anm Ali Shah Jillani : I can answer him, if you allow.
. 0:’ PRV °y~ Y 4% ¢ o ola
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Syed Qaim Ali Shah Jillani : Sir, the quota for the provinces and the trible areas as well as Azad Kashmir is decided in the Provincial Coord-
nation Committee each year. Therefore, Sir, according: to that decision. which was taken latest on 15th November 74 the Posmon is that for trxble areas and Northern Areas...

Mr Chairman ¢+ Tribal areas is dxﬂ'erent from Northern Areas

Syed Qaim Ali Shah Jillani : Sir, I have got figures for Azad Kashmlr' and Northern Areas.

Mr. Chairmah: Yox‘l‘haveu got figures for' Northern Ateaé ‘and Azad Kashmir but not for Tribal Areas ?

Syed Qaim Al Shah : Yes, Sir.

2e2S 35T ¢ &KE a il Op35U W5y
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¢

Mr. Chairman : Next question.
ANNUAL REPORT IN RE[ ATION TO PRINCIPLES or PoLicy

20. hhawaja Mohammad Safdar (put by Rao Abdus Sattar): Will the Mlmster m charge of Cabrnet DJVISIOH be pleased to state : .

oYk

(@) ) he;her Cabrnpt Dtvmon has prepared the annual report in relatron to the Federation for the observance of the Prmcrples of Policy

for the year 1974-75 ; and

(b) if answer.to (a).above be instheé atﬁrmatwei whether he is.prepared to place the sard report on the Tab]e oT the House ?

ajor General ( eid) Ja 1t is; under preparatlon and will -

; be placed on the tab ¢ of fhe shortly

PRpPOSBD Ixﬁnusrmus o

21, Sardar Mohammad Aslam : Will the Mmrster for Production, Industries, Environment and Urban Affairs be pleaseo to state:

(a) greanu;gber of lndusmes proposed to be set up m the current ﬁnanelal year m pubhc sector m each prdvme - p .

9.
g

(b) the number of the mdustrles proposed ins (a) above whose construction has already started and
; ,,4; P s ¢ 3 .

(c) the number of mdustrres set up SO far in the current ﬁnancral year in public sector:in N.W.E. P, ; ey VU Srde BLA sefed™ |

Mr. M. Raﬁ Raza : (a and b) ‘The prOJects under varrous sta"es of 1mpiementatxon are’; 1B AT WS SVEE 1 ot Ty ;

P T j
Sind g at - daie i
e - Baluchtétan s eitee, Iy 6 & oy

3 A gﬁ 3
3 b ,';,J e 2 Lo 4
A w3 b ‘iﬂ*%% wf e By

(c) Six projeets are unde_r 'irr%plem‘,‘entation;_ One will ’}com‘e intq productlpn tgls ye?,;, R e g W

‘we*egé@s:
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Sardar Mohammad Aslam : Supplementary, Sir.

O LS oy 8 2ly eSaly ¢ £ ol sdad o1l o olsa

TE ol il ol I 0staly O

Mr. M. Rafi,Raza : Certainly, Sir. First is;Hazara Fertilizer Complex which will be an over 100 crores complex, Next is Dir forest Industries Complex which is about 25 crores i.e. 250 lakhs. Third Tarbela is Cotton Taxtile Mills. Fourth is the Mustehkam Cement Project expansion three hundred thousand tons. Fifth is Swat Ceramic Complex which will soon be ready in the beginning of next year some time. And the 6th is proposed Mohmand Cement Project. '

Sardar Mohajnmad. Aslam : Supplementary, Sir.

2058l - 8T ens SRl W & Ll 3,5 w dlge 2 o

-y MO rl;’ Ol ug-gc.’ﬁ ol JL. r b dl ¥

Mr. M. Rafi-Raza : Sir, this the last one Mohmand Cement Project has not even started so how could it have been there two three years ago and the Hazara Fertilizer Complex will be starting this year. v

- W sy et K el eS oy e 0 1 oA Gla

o8 Kt or W P eale iy T plal g gl
Al QA 03ym g0 pend ) el A 55 ke 501 4 W 4q g,
Ty 28 o gl sl il

Mr..M..Rafi Raza: Sir, let me remind him that these projects are the Federal Government. public sector projects. The Provincial Government has its,own projects uader the puablic sector. These are the projects we have got underway. Out of the six, four are actually under construction and the other two, as I said, the Kohat Cement Project has not been started, yetecoues TR o LY ' : Eh

Mr, Chairman : - His sgppletglggtary is besides these .six which you hayée ‘mentioned whether there are any more, projects which have been

sanctioned.

Mr. M. Rafi Raza: 1 cannot m'akemwrong statement. He gays, besides six if there may be more. Now, ifithere may be‘more, T'would have, put:it.in.the answer. . o i ‘ FTRn AR e
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.Mr. Chairman : His supplementary is whether are there any other projects under consideration. :

Mr. M. Rafi Raza : Sir, that is not part of the question. It d form part of the question. He can ask for these six, Sir, oes not

ca S el S e - 6T i Lt ol ho
: wffc%fuq Liﬂp L”}uih%o‘3JUJg4iM‘y

Will the Minister for Production be pleased to state the number of industries proposed to be set up in the current financial year. ... ...

Mr. Chairman : No, no. ‘You are reading something, which is not there. Are You reading (c) ?

-0 by ey () w - el o 513 4o

(a) Number of industries proposed to be set up in the current financial -
year in public sector in each province ;

(b) Number of industries proposed in (a) abo{}e whose construction has already started ; and : ‘L

(¢) Number of ‘industties -proposed to be set up by the Federal Government in the remaining perriod of current financial year.

é?;.‘:t.-!-f Afe;- W dlse Jlo 4 5 Ol - & % LS~ Std 457 ol
- O3 by eost v W € o U oy AT AT A1 Kl i

Mr. M. Rafi Raza: We have projects always under consideration the two projects : as I said, are the Hazara Fer_tisiizers and Koildairaggg atlﬁg question as given to me does not say what else and we don’t like just to throw out the projects until the projects are considered properly approved
- sanctioned. 'We can’t'just say we havé got. We have many things under consideration. FioY PRK

, f L crer odBIn sk pxid B3 6
. Mr. Afzal Kban Khoso : Supplementary, Sir; - Would the honourable Minister be pleased to give the Division-wise break up of industries proposed in Sind ? +0 8lve Lhe Dhivision-wise break up of industries
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Mr. M. Rafi Raza : Sir, I can tell him the exact location but I may not be able to tell him exactly where the Divisions are. Sir, three of them are, in fact, related to the National Refinery. They are part of petrochemicals. “So, these will be located in Karachi where the National Refinery is situated. Omne is going to be the Fertilizers Factory in Mirpur Mathelo ; one is the expansion of the Javedan Cement Factory, the former Valika, which is outside Karachi. Then there is the Karachi Steel Mills, of course, a big national project. Then there is at Gharo a castic Soda €xpansion in the existing. This is run-down and location of the projects.

D U W Sloe B dlge o ohal g 41350

In part (c) : Six projects are under implementation. One will come into production this year.

T 5 0 d ol Kl e 005 W E iy LS

Mr. M. Rafi Raza: This year means this financial year. Swat
Ceramics at Nowshera. It will come into production in the financial year and not in the calendar year.

Rao Abdus Sattar: Supplementary, Sir. Will the Minister for Production be pleased to mention the names of proposed industries established in the Punjab ? 3

. Mr. M. Rafi Raza : Sir, there is the Multan Pak-Arab Fertilizers

Factory. I will repeat this. These are the projects. under the Board of Industrial Management, under the Ministry of Production. The Ministry of Fuel and Power has its own and the Provincial Government has its own, while the Ministry of Communications has its own. So, it should not be misunderstood that these are all the projects thatare being set up in the public sector.” So, one is the Multan Pak-Arab Fertilizers Factory at a cost of over hundred crores. Next is spinning machinery . project.
Its location is still to be decided. Then thére is Bakeziest Plant, which will go in'the part of our Kala Shah Kaku Complex. Then there is the Melatheon Project, which again will go as a part of our Kala Shah Kaku Complex. Then there is a PVC ‘Pipe Project, which is in Islamabad.
There is a Heavy Foundry and Forge at Taxila and a Heavy Electrical Complex, which is at Taxila. 5.4 55 i

Mr Chairman : Supplementaries - have come from Frontier, have come from Punjab, have come from Sind. What about Baluchistan ?

Mr Tahir Mohammad Khan : Sir,‘these are the projects which have been coming: on the papers for so many years, -and everything has been thrashed out, and I think most of our Members“ h¢re “‘knéw some of the important projects. A aaill

Mr. Chairman : All right. Now, next question.


276 SENATE OF PAKISTAN' ~ [19TH NOVEMBER, 1975
- INDUSTRIAL UNITS SANCTIONED FOR NWFP

24. Sardar Mohammad Aslam : Will the Minister for Production, lndusmeo, Environment and -Urban Affairs be pleased to state the number and type of industries for which licences have been granted by the Federal Government for NWEP i in the Private sector for the current year ?

Syed Qanm ‘Ali Sliah Jﬂ}a s ‘A ‘statement containing the requirédf information is placed on the Table of the House. (Annex-1I).

Industridl Units Sdnctioﬁéd :for N.W.E.P. During 1975.

S Rk Vip e te TER e ST RO R O MY e YN W N e TR

S1. No. Name of Units Type of ixidustfy

A . A

New Units :

1. Brekhana Knitwear Industry, Jamrud Hos1ery and other kmtted
; Rdad Pe§ha"wér. RHTRAN GRS gomis

2. The Rlsmg Sun Kmtwear lelted ey dotll
F_Jamrud Road Peshawar.

,‘:\ﬁpmzer Towelz Industry anrted, .. Specialised Textiles.

Pesﬁm‘afg Tppe. o e 23 . :

!

”ﬁa}é@ﬁﬁﬁéﬁ%&ﬁa@xg 4! Cha

ai ﬁieﬁg I{esﬁéwa{g; g
ﬁ \Véﬁhng?é&f&f& 154@:11& , - do -
G i’»;‘a T 0 ¢ ! X

7 Noor l'extlles, Kohat

L8 R;Peerpi'ﬁs Lﬂoms Co:tmaaﬁfy,§ Pesh.awam.

- 9. "‘HAlfaalq Texhles, Kohat i ils.

»Sarmazd Textllesg fKoha% ¥

sl I BNGE f‘ér; 3 sl grsdpial

11. Abid Textiles, Kohat

12, Inayat Industries, Keghaton wolt ddao B2 sswgedy o0
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Industrial Units Sanctioned for NWFP during 1975 |

Moderanization and
Replacement :

1'
2.

3,

Premier Sugar Mills and Distillery
Company Limited, Mardan.

Khyber Textile Mills lelted Baldher,
Hazara.

Janana-De-Malucho Textiles Mills
Limited, Kohat.

Sl. No. Name of Unit Type of Industry
(1) (2) (3
13. Gandapur Textiles, Peshawar. Cotton Textiles (Grey cloth weaving).
14. Aksa Textiles, Peshawar. Cotton Textiles (Grey cloth weaving).
15. Farooq Textiles, Charsadda. -do -
) 16. Habib Textiles, Peshawar. - do -
17. Nasim Akhtar Textiles, Kohat. -do -
18. Ifzal Textiles, Kohat. = A b
19. Fabrika Ullasi Limited, Peshawar. - do -
20. Tehmina Textiles, Peshawar. - do -
21. Ehsan Textiles, Peshawar. -do -
22, Khattak Loom Industries, Kohat. - do -
23. Peoples Poultry Farm, Peshawar. Poultry Farming. i 24. Shaafi Woollen Mills Limited, Hazara. ‘Woollen Yarn.
25, Sarhad Glass Works, Peshawar. Glass wares.
26. Eqra Food Processing, Peshawar. Spices Grinding.
21. Sarhad Ice Factory, Takhat-e-Bhal, Ice Manufacturing.
Mardan. .
28. Alnoor Special Textiles, Swat. “Special Textile Art Silks weaving,
29, Sarhad Paper Board Mills lelted Straw Board. vy Tarbela.
30. Tajik Industry Limited, Havehan, Cotton Spinning.
Hazara. ' '
31. Mr. Jamshed Alam (Peshawar), "’rmtmg and Publishing,
32. Mr. Bashir Ahmad (Peshawar), Dairy Products.
Balancing,

Sugar.

Cotton Textiles.

~ Cotton Textiles.
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‘Mr. Qaim Ali Shah Jillani : The -question -is of total industries.
‘There is a;:g);d.i,,stinct}ipn:igqentioned in the question about heavy, medium ‘size or small:size industries. So, we have given the total of ‘this year’s sanctioned industries in which there are heavy industries also and small industries as-well. :

AN . Ku‘-’tg.".a..u u}‘; Aais Ae -\gl.& )S’wl’ow :plw' &8 ﬂ.)  yoo
_,3. 0y Oy L‘;S)‘ -’? LS}”‘T a’ ﬂ- medernisation Vﬁr‘&; QMZA Kc’f-r
g',uld U }gju.i” &J’K 15499 - tﬁ42-_9-‘1 sanction v
L L Sedil ghe b S LT w5 ¥ lyle w gy oo - g B lo0MS
g . b . s s PR . N ° e |
Ui e Gybmse wKisS - dag v safnotlonz.ig!l:f e g8 SN

Aoow ] ‘Kgéj

Out of'32; Sir, I think about*25 or'27 are only tooms?

Mr. Qaim Ali;Shah Jillani: Textile industry is net-a loom, Sir.
Textile industry, after all, is not a small industry. There ar¢ mostly textile units‘whi¢h:aré-sanctioned.
‘Mr~ Chairman: “No further supplementary ? |

MESSAGE FROM THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY RE :*ADOPTION
 QF THB CUETING OF TREES.(PROHIBITION) BILL, 1975 -

Mr. C_lgajr@anﬂg ~ Yes, now there is a message from . the .Secretary .of the National Assembly addressed to the Secretary, Senate. “Tt reads:

«§ir, in pursuance of ruls 109 of the Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in the National Assembly, 1973, I have
_'the Honour to inform the'Sgnaté Secretariat that the National
 “Assembly passed the Cutting of Trees (Prohibition) ~Bill, 1975, " on the 17th November. A copy of the Bill is transmitted herewith”. '

Now, we take:up degislative business. “Well, there is -one Hem No. 3, in the name of Mr. Abdul Qaiyum Khan, the Interior: Minister. .
Malik Mohammad Akhtar : On his behalf, Sir. |

s B

Mr. Chairman : Yes.
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THE CRIMINAL LAW (AMENDMENT) BILL, 1975

Malik Mohammad Akhtar : Sir, I beg to intorduce a Bill further to amend the Pakistan Penal Code and the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898.-
[The Criminal Law (Amendment) Bill, 1975].

Mr. Chairman : The Bill stands introduced. No other business ?
Malik Mohammad Akhtar : No other business.

Mr. Chairman : So, at what time should we meet tomorrow ?

Voices : Ten O’clock.

y Mr. Chairman : All right. Then, the House stands adjourned to meet ‘again tomorrow at 10.00 a.m.

B e

The House adjourned to meet at ten of the clock in the morning on Thursday, November 20, 1975.
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